GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA

SESSION 1989

H 1 **HOUSE BILL 1871** Short Title: Mecklenburg Fire Funds. (Public) Sponsors: Representative McLaughlin. Referred to: Appropriations. May 10, 1989 A BILL TO BE ENTITLED AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE FUNDS TO THE MECKLENBURG COUNTY ASSOCIATION, **VOLUNTEER FIREMENS** INC., FOR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS AND EQUIPMENT FOR VARIOUS VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENTS. The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts: Section 1. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Mecklenburg County Volunteer Firemens Association, Inc., \$14,000 for the 1989-90 fiscal year to be equally divided for capital improvements and equipment among the following: The Cornelius Volunteer Fire Department; **(1)** The Davidson Volunteer Fire Department; **(2)** The Derita Volunteer Fire Department; (3) The Gilead Volunteer Fire Department; **(4)** The Huntersville Volunteer Fire Department; (5) The Mallard Creek Volunteer Fire Department; and (6) The Newell Volunteer Fire Department. **(7)** Sec. 2. This act shall become effective July 1, 1989.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8 9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17